system.‘There is between 185 and 191 customers. If more channels are
added, the costlof fhe“ﬁ&&lc Yate would increase. Im the future, an early
warning system would have to be added. If the City wished to purchase the
system, it would call for an election.

Motion by Armstrong to do nothing regarding this issue because of the
time limits involved. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Hou é’/éw%, !

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

~Fontanelle, Iowa
August 14, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at
7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Thompson, Armstrong, Tiedeman and Pitts. Absent:
Goff.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the agenda. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Armstrong.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Armstrong.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by
Thompson. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND {(Cont'd)

First National Bank 1068.81 Craig Ford 86.03
Treasurer, State of IA 170.88 Melvin Smith 492.70
I.P.E.R.S. 154.79 Lois Ehrenfried 112.21
I.P.E.R.S. 204.96 Evelyn Rohner 21.27
Michael Homan 159.11 ‘T & D Communications 90.00
Farmers Lumber Co. 73.20 Petty Cash 4.60
ARA 17.16 7399.78
First National Bank 8.82

Fontanelle Postmaster 2.00 LIBRARY SALARIES

Garry Miller 31.78 First National Bank 80.30
Dale Sickles 125.03 I.P.E.R.S. 49.60
Craig Ford 177.98 Linda Jensen 63.29
Melvin Smith 492.70 Phyllis Jacobson 70.92
Lois Ehrenfried 83.81 Kim Westphal 37.90
Matt Marckmann 321.61 Linda Jensen 63.29
AT&T 20.45 Phyllis Jacobson 55.40
Adair Co. Hospital 60.00 Kim Westphal 37.90
Casey's 140.15 458.60
Central IA Pest Control 17.50

Clint Hight 6.00 JULY RECEIPTS

Craig Ford 44 .57 General Fund 9309.37
Dale Sickles 51.76 Road Use Tax 3625.29
Debbie Frank 91.75 Debt Service 617.93
Fareway Stores 14.31 Trust & Agency 55.00
Farmers Co-op 152.21 Water Utility 7688.50
Fontanelle Observer 49.23 Sewer Utility 5232.65
GTE Midwest 135.48 Electric Utility 20665.45
Garry Miller 53.94 Water Reserve 27.88
Greenfield Vet Clinic 29.00 Water Improvement 20.90
IAMU 305.30 Sewer Reserve 23.73
IAMU 140.63 Sewer Improvement 23.73
IMWCA 6.00 Library Salaries 1526.61
Melvin Smith 4.50 48817.04
Midstates Airgas 47.53

O?fice Maohines 19.85 ROAD USE TAX

First National Bonk 2.20 First National Bank 7.59
Redman Construction 22.31 Treasurer, State of IA 1.00
T & D Communications 30.00 I.P.E.R.S. 5.83
Van Vleet Hardware 58.62 Farmers Co-op 26.95
Wallace Auto 60.04 IAMU 1.99
Young Mechanical . 100.00 IMWCA 115. 00
Midwest Securltles 1642.50 Schildberg Construction 422.91
ARA 17.16  1ps ytilities 7.43
Garry Miller 63.56 —585.70
Dale Sickles 113.78 .



ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank
Treasurer, ‘State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Farmers Lumber

First National Bank
Fontanelle Postmaster
garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Matt Marckmann
Delmer Miller
AraMark Uniform
Casey's

Craig Ford

Dale -Sickles

Dept. of Energy
DeWild Grant Reckert
Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-o0Op
Farmers Electric
Farmers Electric
Fontanelle Observer
Fox Welding

GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Greenfield Lawn & Leisure

TAMU

IAMU

IMWCA

McCunn® Equipment
Missouri Basin
Office Machines
First National Bank
Redman Construction
S D Myers

SIMECA

Terry-Durin Co.

Tim Six Crane Service
Treasurer, State of IA
Tri-State Door Co.
Utilities Division
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto

IES Utilities

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Evelyn Rohner

Petty Cash

Sewer Utility (Cont'd)
IES Utilities

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Evelyn Rohner

Petty Cash

963.33

175.83

311.13
44.34
423.80
42.00
459.89
182.60
132.00
207.91
17.97
75.00
405.30
103.33
79.30
91.61
6174.33
2636.50
10.30
91.90
14.87
26.28
37.82
8.14
96.17
71.29
5.37
233.61
140.66
115.00
24.89
184.12
52.99
166.60
22.34
40.00
8944.20
493.03
385.00
904.67
52.50
278.00
20.97
345.69
13.15
413.12
168.06
165.23
207.91
78.02
22.32

26360.09

5.70
40.18
243.47
33.22
55.41

- 28.38
5.17
1944.59

WATER UTILITY

**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Farmers Lumber
Richard & Edna Edsall
First National Bank
Fontanelle Postmaster
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Burger Plumbing
Casey's

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles

Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-0p

Farmers Electric
Fontanelle Observer °
Fox Welding

GTE Midwest

Garry. Miller
Greenfield Lawn & Leisure
HACH Co.

IAMU

IAMU
Jacobsne's Inc.
Layne; Inc.

McCunn Equipment
office Machines
First National Bank
Redman Construction
Treasurer, State of IA
Vvan Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto

IES Utilities

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Evelyn Rohner

Petty Cash

SEWER UTLITIY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Michael Homan

Farmers Lumber

First National Bank
Fontanelle Postmaster
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Matt Marckmann
Casey's

Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-0p
Fontanelle Observer
Fox Welding

GTE Midwest
Greenfield Lawn & Leisure
IAMU

IAMU

McCunn Equipment
Office Machines

First National Bank

Redman Construction

Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto

1448.00 '
351.67
61.92
116.89
41.92
144.00
53.99
20.00
80.34
68.81
177.98
83.81
17.46
57.02
79.30
6.00
46.01
1.00
19.87
310.88
10.46
8.13
54.46
95.67
5.36
92.00
133.44
140.63
23.36
501.18
15.00
17.65
42.67
22.31
333.76
15.41
13.40
5.70
118.72
83.35
243.53
73.27
42.55
15.68

3846.56

821.00
324.92
57.36
102.07
20.20
41.93
43.40
19.00
63.57
232.22
40.05
73.27
17.86
44,41
7.93
19.87
10.46
8.13
24.00
5.36
106.44
140.63
15.00
17.65
28.00
22.31
18.20
15.41
13.40



The application for a liquor license for the Stagecoach was not
approved at this time due to the application being incomplete.

Motion by Armstrong to approve Larry Warrior and Virgil Holck's
building permits for garages if they conform to code. Seconded by Tiedeman.
Carried unanimously. Motion by Armstrong to approve Wayne Newell's
building permit for a mobile home to be used as a residence only if it
conforms to code. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously. ,

The bank requested that the north side of the square be barricaded
on August 27 for an appreciation day celebration. Motion by Thompson to
approve the barricading of the street but that no tent shall be staked
into the street. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

A request to close an alley was denied due to the alley being used
by the public. 4

At 7:30 p.m. the Public Hearing convened to hear public input on.the
bid letting of materials for the electric project. No objections were
made. Curt Dieren of DGR gave the Council a bid summary of the material
bids. Proposal #1 for furnishing 15 Kv power cable - lowest bid was from
Graybar Electric for $31,110.00. Proposal #2 for furnishing single-phase: i
distribution transformers - lowest bid was from RESCO for $8,430.00. R
Proposal #3 for furnishing fiberglass box pads - lowest bid was from
WESCO for $1729.92. Motion by Pitts to accept these lowest bids. Seconded | |
by Thompson. Carried unanimously. o

Curt also informed the Council that everything was ready to go out
for bids on the construcion for the electric project. The bids will be
opened on Sept. 14 and a Public Hearing will be held at 7:30 p.m. on
Sept. 18 for the bid summary to be presented to the council and the
contract award made. The regular meeting will be postponed until Sept.

Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

The employee insurance is being changed. IAMU is leaving Aetna and
mgving to Iowa Benefits. Coverage will remain the same and the cost
may be reduced slightly. Motion by Armstrong to approve the employee
insurance change to Iowa Benefits if the employees are satisfied with
this change also. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

An overhead electric distribution workshop will be held Sept. 11
thru Sept. 15 in Ames. Garry would like permission for Craig to be sent
to this. Motion by Pitts to have Craig attend this schooling. Seconded
by Thompson. Carried unaimously.

Garry presented the Council with an estimate to repair the building
that was damaged. Much discussion followed concerning whether to repair
the building by removing part of the building and erecting a steel
addition or removing part of the building and erecting another building
on the town lot. Estimates on both will be studied.

Maintenance on the water tower was discussed. It was decided to
wait for a proposal from Maguire Tank, Inc. before any decision will be
made. :

Mel presented his monthly reports.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried

o Edeintponiis &/}//x&/%

Albert Ehrenfrie

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk ;
******************************************************** khkhkhkhkhkhkhhkkhkhhdhkkk m

Fontanelle, Iowa
August 24, 1995

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on August ?4;'
1995, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting
to order. Committee members present were: Amstrong, Frank, Herr and
Pitts. Absent: Goff and Welsch. .

Motion by Frank to approve the agenda. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried

unanimously. ' .
Motion by Herr to approve the minutes. Seconded by Pitts. Carried

unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the finance reprot. Seconded by Armstrong.
Carried unanimously. .

The only bill presented at this time was for pager holsters from
T & D Communcations for $90. Motion by Armstrong to approve payment on
this bill. Seconded by Frank. Carried unanimously.

Assistant Chief Ray Stewart gave the Chief's reprot: The sale of
brats and burgers on the 4th of July and again on the night of the
fireworks was well received by the public. ' .

The lights on the ambulance only work sporadically. They will be
locked at.




