system. There is between 185 and 191 customers. If more channels are added, the cost of the basic rate would increase. Im the future, an early warning system would have to be added. If the City wished to purchase the system, it would call for an election.

Motion by Armstrong to do nothing regarding this issue because of the

time limits involved. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Hois Ehrenfried

Sour Men fuel Mayor Ehrenfried, Mayor

Fontanelle, Iowa August 14, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Armstrong, Tiedeman and Pitts. Absent: Goff.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the agenda. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Armstrong.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Armstrong.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND		GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)	
First National Bank	1068.81	Craig Ford	86.03
Treasurer, State of IA	170.88	Melvin Smith	492.70
I.P.E.R.S.	154.79	Lois Ehrenfried	112.21
I.P.E.R.S.	204.96	Evelyn Rohner	21.27
Michael Homan	159.11	T & D Communications	90.00
Farmers Lumber Co.	73.20	Petty Cash	4.60
ARA	17.16		7399.78
First National Bank	8.82		
Fontanelle Postmaster	2.00	LIBRARY SALARIES	
Garry Miller	31.78	First National Bank	80.30
Dale Sickles	125.03	I.P.E.R.S.	49.60
Craig Ford	177.98	Linda Jensen	63.29
Melvin Smith	492.70	Phyllis Jacobson	70.92
Lois Ehrenfried	83.81	Kim Westphal	37.90
Matt Marckmann	321.61	Linda Jensen	63.29
	20.45	Phyllis Jacobson	55.40
AT&T Adair Co. Hospital	60.00	Kim Westphal	37.90
• =	140.15		458.60
Casey's Central IA Pest Control	17.50		
	6.00	JULY RECEIPTS	
Clint Hight	44.57	General Fund	9309.37
Craig Ford	51.76	Road Use Tax	3625.29
Dale Sickles	91.75	Debt Service	617.93
Debbie Frank	14.31	Trust & Agency	55.00
Fareway Stores	152.21	Water Utility	7688.50
Farmers Co-op	49.23	Sewer Utility	5232.65
Fontanelle Observer	135.48	Electric Utility	20665.45
GTE Midwest	53.94	Water Reserve	27.88
Garry Miller	29.00	Water Improvement	20.90
Greenfield Vet Clinic	305.30	Sewer Reserve	23.73
IAMU	140.63	Sewer Improvement	23.73
IAMU	6.00	Library Salaries	1526.61
IMWCA	4.50	Dividity Danal 200	48817.04
Melvin Smith	47.53		
Midstates Airgas	19.85		
Office Machines	2.20	ROAD USE TAX	
First National Bank	22.31	First National Bank	7.59
Redman Construction		Treasurer, State of IA	1.00
T & D Communications	30.00	I.P.E.R.S.	2.83
Van Vleet Hardware	58.62	Farmers Co-op	26.95
Wallace Auto	60.04	IAMU	1.99
Young Mechanical	100.00	IMWCA	115.00
Midwest Securities	1642.50	Schildberg Construction	422.91
ARA	17.16	IES Utilities	7.43
Garry Miller	63.56		585.70
Dale Sickles	113.78		

		and many start tany	0 %
ELECTRIC UTILITY	050 00	WATER UTILITY	1448.00
First National Bank	963.33	**Transfer to Sinking	
Treasurer, State of IA	175.83	First National Bank	351.67
I.P.E.R.S.	311.13	Treasurer, State of IA	61.92
	44.34	I.P.E.R.S.	116.89
Farmers Lumber	423.80	Farmers Lumber	41.92
First National Bank			144.00
Fontanelle Postmaster	42.00	Richard & Edna Edsall	53.99
€arry Miller	459.89	First National Bank	
Dale Sickles	182.60	Fontanelle Postmaster	20.00
	132.00	Garry Miller	80.34
Craig Ford	207.91	Dale Sickles	68.81
Lois Ehrenfried			177.98
Matt Marckmann	17.97	Craig Ford	83.81
Delmer Miller	75.00	Lois Ehrenfried	
AraMark Uniform	405.30	Burger Plumbing	17.46
	103.33	Casey's	57.02
Casey's	79.30		79.30
Craig Ford		Craig Ford	6.00
Dale/Sickles	91.61	DPC Industries	46.01
Dept. of Energy	6174.33	Dale Sickles	
DeWild Grant Reckert	2636.50	Fareway Stores	1.00
Dewitte Grane	10.30	Farmers Co-op	19.87
Fareway Stores	91.90	Farmers Electric	310.88
Farmers Co-op			10.46
Farmers Electric	14.57	Fontanelle Observer	8.13
Farmers Electric	26.28	Fox Welding	
Fontanelle Observer	37.82	GTE Midwest	54.46
Fox Welding	8.14	Garry Miller	95.67
	96.17	Greenfield Lawn & Leisure	5.36
GTE Midwest	71.29	HACH Co.	92.00
Garry Miller			133.44
Greenfield Lawn & Leisure	5.37	IAMU	140.63
IAMU	233.61	IAMU	
IAMU	140.66	Jacobsne's Inc.	23.36
	115.00	Layne, Inc.	501.18
IMWCA	24.89	McCunn Equipment	15.00
McCunn Equipment		Office Machines	17.65
Missouri Basin	184.12		42.67
Office Machines	52.99	First National Bank	22.31
First National Bank	166.60	Redman Construction	
Redman Construction	22.34	Treasurer, State of IA	333.76
	40.00	Van Vleet Hardware	15.41
S D Myers	8944.20	Wallace Auto	13.40
SIMECA			5.70
Terry-Durin Co.	493.03	IES Utilities	118.72
Tim Six Crane Service	385.00	Garry Miller	
Treasurer, State of IA	904.67	Dale Sickles	83.35
Tri-State Door Co.	52.50	Craig Ford	243.53
	278.00	Lois Ehrenfried	73.27
Utilities Division			42.55
Van Vleet Hardware	20.97	Evelyn Rohner	15.68
Wallace Auto	345.69	Petty Cash	
IES Utilities	13.15		3846.56
Garry Miller	413.12		
	168.06	SEWER UTLITIY	
Dale Sickles	165.23	**Transfer to Sinking	821.00
Craig Ford			324.92
Lois Ehrenfried	207.91	First National Bank	
Evelyn Rohner	78.02	Treasurer, State of IA	57.36
Petty Cash	22.32	I.P.E.R.S.	102.07
1cccy oub.	26360.09	Michael Homan	20.20
•		Farmers Lumber	41.93
		First National Bank	43.40
			19.00
Sewer Utility (Cont'd)		Fontanelle Postmaster	
IES Utilities	5.70	Garry Miller	63.57
Garry Miller	40.18	Dale Sickles	232.22
Dale Sickles	243.47	Craig Ford	40.05
		Lois Ehrenfried	73.27
Craig Ford	33.22	Matt Marckmann	17.86
Lois Ehrenfried	55.41		44.41
Evelyn Rohner	28.38	Casey's	7.93
Petty Cash	5.17	Fareway Stores	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1944.59	Farmers Co-op	19.87
		Fontanelle Observer	10.46
		Fox Welding	8.13
	and the second	GTE Midwest	24.00
			5.36
		Greenfield Lawn & Leisure	106.44
		IAMU	
		IAMU	140.63
		McCunn Equipment	15.00
	1 - P	Office Machines	17.65
		First National Bank	28.00
			22.31
		Redman Construction	18.20
		Treasurer, State of IA	
		Van Vleet Hardware	15.41
		Wallace Auto	13.40

86 The application for a liquor license for the Stagecoach was not approved at this time due to the application being incomplete.

Motion by Armstrong to approve Larry Warrior and Virgil Holck's building permits for garages if they conform to code. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously. Motion by Armstrong to approve Wayne Newell's building permit for a mobile home to be used as a residence only if it

conforms to code. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

The bank requested that the north side of the square be barricaded on August 27 for an appreciation day celebration. Motion by Thompson to approve the barricading of the street but that no tent shall be staked into the street. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

A request to close an alley was denied due to the alley being used

by the public.

At 7:30 p.m. the Public Hearing convened to hear public input on the bid letting of materials for the electric project. No objections were made. Curt Dieren of DGR gave the Council a bid summary of the material bids. Proposal #1 for furnishing 15 KV power cable - lowest bid was from Graybar Electric for \$31,110.00. Proposal #2 for furnishing single-phase distribution transformers - lowest bid was from RESCO for \$8,430.00. Proposal #3 for furnishing fiberglass box pads - lowest bid was from WESCO for \$1729.92. Motion by Pitts to accept these lowest bids. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Curt also informed the Council that everything was ready to go out for bids on the construcion for the electric project. The bids will be opened on Sept. 14 and a Public Hearing will be held at 7:30 p.m. on Sept. 18 for the bid summary to be presented to the council and the contract award made. The regular meeting will be postponed until Sept. 18 so a special meeting will not have to be held. Motion by Armstrong to go out for bids on the construction for the electric porject.

Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

The employee insurance is being changed. IAMU is leaving Aetna and moving to Iowa Benefits. Coverage will remain the same and the cost may be reduced slightly. Motion by Armstrong to approve the employee insurance change to Iowa Benefits if the employees are satisfied with this change also. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

An overhead electric distribution workshop will be held Sept. 11 thru Sept. 15 in Ames. Garry would like permission for Craig to be sent to this. Motion by Pitts to have Craig attend this schooling. Seconded

by Thompson. Carried unaimously.

Garry presented the Council with an estimate to repair the building that was damaged. Much discussion followed concerning whether to repair the building by removing part of the building and erecting a steel addition or removing part of the building and erecting another building on the town lot. Estimates on both will be studied.

Maintenance on the water tower was discussed. It was decided to wait for a proposal from Maguire Tank, Inc. before any decision will be

made.

Mel presented his monthly reports.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Dois Ehrenfried

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Fontanelle, Iowa August 24, 1995

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on August 24, 1995, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Amstrong, Frank, Herr and Pitts. Absent: Goff and Welsch.

Motion by Frank to approve the agenda. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Herr to approve the minutes. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the finance reprot. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

The only bill presented at this time was for pager holsters from T & D Communcations for \$90. Motion by Armstrong to approve payment on this bill. Seconded by Frank. Carried unanimously.

Assistant Chief Ray Stewart gave the Chief's reprot. The sale of brats and burgers on the 4th of July and again on the night of the fireworks was well received by the public.

The lights on the ambulance only work sporadically. They will be looked at.